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Research Objectives

The main objectives of this ‘Roads to Sustainability’ survey were:

* To assess the level of support from Clarence Valley residents for
each of the three funding options proposed by the Council -

- Option 1 - A special rate rise of 8% a year for each of five
years from July 1, 2016.

- Option 2 — A reduction in a range of discretionary services
and amenities.

- Option 3 — A combination of the two measures.
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Research Objectives

* To understand why households chose their preferred option;

* To assess the relative level of importance for a range of
specific types of infrastructure;

* To identify discretionary services that could be potentially
eliminated as part of a cost cutting exercise.
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Research Methodology- Sample vs Census

A” Housenolas in tHe C|arence LGA A sample tHat Is representative

sampling
techniques that

are available.
|

should do to become
financially sustainable.
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should do to become
financially sustainable.




Survey — Only as good as the Sample

a—— tHe num!ers sequence that may be newly
o » from the suburbs » allocated or silent numbers.
= in Clarence

Vallex LGA 6644 5003 ... o, 66445023

dialler to see if they
are active numbers
and throw out those
that aren’t.

lﬁ

make best guess at what these
numbers might be and add them

6644 5003 6644 5009 6644 5015 66445023 ...

‘ We sort this list geographically across the LGA

6644 5003 6644 5009 66445023 66445035 66445040 66445047 66445049 .. 6644 5175

be geographically representative of the LGA as a whole.
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Research Methodology — Did we get it right?
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Research Methodology

* The survey was conducted following an information package
mail-out to all ratepayers, explaining the options Council is
considering to increase operational revenue.

* The questionnaire was only administered to those residents
who had read the ‘Roads to Sustainability’ brochure.

* The questionnaire was administered using IRIS’s Computer-
assisted Telephone Interviewing (CATI) facility. CATI facilitates
strategies to combat non-response using time shifted retries
for non-contacts and a callback facility for the convenience of
respondents.
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Research Methodology

* Interviews were conducted from 19t to 26" August 2015.

* Afinal sample of 500 adult decision makers was achieved. As
this was a rate payer survey and not a community survey, IRIS
set out to achieve a spread of responses from both male and
female heads of household.

* Aresponse rate of 44.5% was achieved.

* @Given the care taken with the sample, the size of
the sample and the way the results fell out we can
be very confident that the results reported are
accurate to within +- 3.5 %.



INFRASTRUCTURE - IMPORTANCE

“Firstly, to assist with council’s long term
capital expenditure planning, | would like to
ask how important specific types of
infrastructure are to you ?”

“ .. Please use a scale from 1 to 5 where 1

means not at all important and 5 means very
import.”




INFRASTRUCTURE - IMPORTANCE

Row %

Average

Roads - sealed and unsealed

4.38

Bridges |
4.25

Floodplain Levee Infrastructure
400

Sporting Fields and Amenities
3.69

Community Services/Public Halls and Community Cenatrg?

Footpaths and Cycleways
3 gﬁ

Riverside Amenities - boat ramps/pontoons/board walks
3.33

Environmental Programs
33

Swimming Pools
316
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1. Mot at all 5 Very
important 2. 3. 4 Important  Can't Say

2.4% 'E.U% ]11.2% .24.[]% 59.9% | |.6%

]

Z2.6% _4.3% :I 14.2% .EE.U% 6. 1% |.4%
B.2% 'E. 8% :l 16.2% . 20.2% 48 5% 2.2%
6.0% _T[}_E% 25.5% E?’_E% Eu_m A%
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ot e—
e e
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INFRASTRUCTURE = IMPORTANCE - Summary

Roads — sealed and unsealed

Bridges

Floodplain Levee Infrastructure

Sporting Fields and Amenities

Community Services / Public Halls and Community Centres
Footpaths and Cycleways

Riverside Amenities — Boat Ramps / pontoons / board walks
Environment Programs

Swimming Pools

Diminishing Importance
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INFRASTRUCTURE - IMPORTANCE

“Using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 m
at all supportive and 5 means very
how supportive are you of ... [Ea
three options to improve counci
revenue was then asked in tur
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FUNDING OPTIONS

Support for options 1,2 and 3

Row 2 1. Not at all 5 Very
Average supportive 2 3. 4. Supportive Can't Say

Special rate rise of 8% a year for each of five years from July 1, 2016 57 75 17 8% 1545 Me oo 6.8% 129
2.00 : ' ] ] ] )

Reduction in a range of discretionary services andamenltéega :|155% _130% 31.19% _133% _
_130% _152% 3.6%
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13.8% 2.8%

A combination ofthe two measures just Ii?g;{i 91 0% 16.0% 2.5:_3%




FUNDING OPTIONS

Support for options 1,2 and 3

I A el

Support for Option 1 — Special rate rise 1.2% 70.5% 15.4% 13.0% 2.0

Support for option 2 — Discretionary

. 2.8% 33.5% 31.1% 32.5% 3.06
services reduced

Support for option 3 — Combination of

: 3.6% 36.9% 26.3% 33.1% 3.01
options

e Seven in 10 residents (70.5%) indicated a ‘Low’ level of support for Option 1
and it is the least supported option.

* Options 2 and 3 are statistically equally supported (Mean scores 3.06 and 3.01)
although each is only given a ‘High’ support level (4 or 5) by around one in three
residents (32.5% and 33.1%).
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INFRASTRUCTURE - IMPORTANCE

“Of the three options propos
which option do you MOST s
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PREFERRED OPTIONS

Which option do you most support?

%

Option 1 : Special rate rise of 8%

Option 2 : Reduction in a range of discretionary
services and amenities

Option 3 : A combination of the two measures
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PREFERRED OPTIONS x RATEPAYER

Which option do you most support?

Column %

Option 1 : Special rate rise of 8%

Option 2 : Reduction in a range of discretionary
services and amenities

Option 3 : A combination of the two measures
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ourselves

11.7%

3V 4%

Hates
Pay Council rates

Landlord pays Council
rates

28.6%

14.3%

50.8%

57 1%




PREFERRED OPTIONS x SEX

Which option do you most support?

Column % Male Female

Option 1 - Special rate rise of 8% 12 6% 11.4%

Option 2 : Reduction in a range of discretionary

services and amenities 38.5% 35.8%

Option 3 : A combination of the two measures 52.8%
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INFRASTRUCTURE - IMPORTANCE

“What is your main reason fo
option as your highest prefer
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PREFERRED OPTION- MAIN REASON FOR CHOOSING

Option 2 : Reduction in Option 3: A

n=459 Option 1: Special rate  a range of discretionary combination of the two
Column % rise of 8% services and amenities measures
Dont want 8% increase '?_3% |48.8% -23_4%
Prefer a combination of both '1_3% '1_2% -31_3%
Council doesn't spend money wisely '1.8% :lEU.E% .9 3%
Many services unnecessary '1.8% :lﬂ' 5% .?_2%

Can't achieve budget without rate rise

Dontwant to lose services/facilities

]

I

21.8%

43.5% [.6%

P
&

L1
=
%]
B
T e
)
=
&

Cut Council staff / Find efficiences 1]3.6%

L=
=
B
=
n
ES

Best option for most of the community _5_5%

Lad
-
=

Unhappy with all options '3.55‘-{:
Cost should be shared |.0%

Only sensible option '?.3%

(=1
ES
e T T
o
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Users should pay for services |.0%

Can improve efficiencies in other ways |.0%

Put services in private hands |.0%

RN NN

6% 0%
]1.8% 4%
6% | 8%
0% | 8%




INFRASTRUCTURE - IMPORTANCE

For those who didn’t choose

first preference ....

“Can you identify any circumsta
you would support Option 1 (

rise of 8% a year for each of 5
1,2016)?”
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CIRCUMSTANCES FOR SUPPORT OF OPTION 1

Mot under any circumstances 73.9%
If cost efficiencies are found as well 7.4%
If services are maintained 5.2%

If increase was less ]3_5%
After everything else has been tried ||1.7%

If Council staff numbers are reduced as well :1_4%

Only if increase is across the board :‘1_4%
If pensions go up or pensioners exempted “.B%
If more information is given I]_BE'-'B
When individuals can afford to pay I]_BE'-'B
If non-essential services are removed I_E%

If we revert to two Councils I_E%

Only if forced | 3% n=363

0 10 20 30 40 50 B0 T0 %
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DISCRETIONARY SERVICES - IMPORTANCE

“I would now like to ask you about your
opinion of 24 discretionary services currently
funded by Council. Council is seeking your
views on whether these services should be
eliminated, retained or retained at a reduced
level?”
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ALL DISCRETIONARY SERVICES

Should be retained at

Row % Should be eliminated Should be retained reduced level
Cemeteries 'Z.E-% 83.6% 13.8%
Ageing and access services .4.2% =82 4% :‘13 4%
Community care services not funded by other .9.2% _EE} 5% -21 4%
South Grafton saleyards Il 15.8% IG5 9% E15.4%
Grafton Airport operation and/or ownership -18.2% 67.7% -14.2%
Youth services M8 8% =E?_‘r% I 04 2%
Library facilities and services .T.r—l% 63.9% 28.7%
Safe communities services - 13.2% =ET.'T% =25.?%
Aquatic facilities [l 12.4% I 50.9% N 26 7%
Community centres .T.E% — 60.1% _32. 7%
Mobile library services I 19.0% I 55. 9% 25 1%
Ulmarra Pool (at the end of current contract) I 24.2% I 52.1% I 23.8%
Community development services - 13.2% _5{}.9% _ 35.9%
Public halls B 12.8% I 50.3% I 36 9%
Quarries [ 19.8% P 48 9% I 31.3%
Environmental sustainability services -EU.D% _45_3% _33.?%
Sponsored events and festivals -‘IT.D% —45.3% —ST.?%
Grafton Regional Gallery I 21.6% 44 7% I 33. 7%
Tourism services and tourism promotion .E.E-% _42.?% _4?.?%
Matural resource management services -19_[]% 41.3% 39.7%
Economic services and economic develupment -22 2% =.3% =4?_5%
Under-utilised caravan parks and ci:%rc::'ﬂlr;g _3“;1 gey, _23_1% _34_9%
Under-utilised public amenities _3?.?% -2?.1.'-:}5 _ 35.1%
Under-utilised, unique or unusual sporting facilities __39.1% -22.4% _33.5%
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RETENTION OF DISCRETIONARY SERVICES

Services where at least 50% opted for retention

Row %
Cemeteries '2.5%

Should be eliminated

Should be retained

Should be retained at
reduced level

83.6% _13.3%

Ageing and access services .4.2%

]!

82.4% . 13.4%

Community care services not funded by other g 5o
levels of government :

]

69.5% _21 A%,

South Grafton saleyards _15.8%

68.9% _15_4%

Grafton Airport operation and/or ownership _18.2%

B7. 7% _ 14.2%

Youth services .B.B%

i

67.1% -24_2%

Library facilities and services .?.4%

l

63.9% -za_?%

Safe communities services _13_2%

6

1.1% -25_?%

Aguatic facilities _ 12.4%

il

0.9% -25_?%

Community centres .?_2%

1]}

60.1% -32_?%

Mobile library services .19_0%

o
o
o
=

Ulmarra Pool (at the end of current contract : due 24 9%,
for review January 2017) )

22

1% -23_3%

Community development services .13_2%

Public halls .12_3%
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ELIMINATION OF DISCRETIONARY SERVICES

Services where at least 15% opted for elimination

Should be retained at

Row % Should be eliminated Should be retained reduced level

Under-utilised, unique or unusual sporting facilities -39.1% -22.4%

Under-utilised public amenities - 37 T%

Under-utilised caravan parks and camping facilities -35.9% -23.1% 34.9%
Ulmarra Pool (at the end of current contract ) [ 24.2% _52.1% -23.3%

38.2%

|

271% 35.1%

1l

Economic services and economic deuelnpmentnrprg;nﬂgiﬂgg -22_2% -30_3% _415%
Grafton Regional Gallery [ 21.6% -44_?% -33_?%
Environmental sustainability services -EU.U% -45_3% -33.?'%
Quarries [ 19.8% -43_9% -31_3%
Mobile library services [ 19.0% _55_9% -25_1%
Matural resource management services -19.[]% -41.3% -39.?%

Grafton Airport operation and/or ownership - 18.2% _E?.T% ' 14.2%
Sponsored events and festivals - 17.0% -45.3% -3?.?%
South Grafton saleyards [Jl] 15.8% _53_9% _ 15.4%
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IN SUMMARY

When asked which of the three was their preferred option:

* 50.9% chose Option 3 (A combination of both) with 37.1%
choosing Option 2 and 12.0% Option 1.

 Of those who didn’t support Option 1, three in four residents
(75.5%) said that they ‘would not support it under any
circumstances’.

When asked for their level of support for each option:

 Seven in 10 residents (70.5%) indicated a ‘Low’ level of
support for Option 1 and it is the least supported option.

e Options 2 and 3 are statistically equally supported (Mean
scores 3.06 and 3.01) with each given a ‘High’ (4 or 5) support
level by only around one in three residents (32.5% and 33.1%).



IN SUMMARY

When asked for the reason why they supported their preferred
option:

TR
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Those choosing Option 1 recorded “Can’t achieve budget
without a rate rise” (45.5%) and “Don’t want to lose
services/facilities” (21.8%) as their main reasons.

Those choosing Option 2 recorded “Don’t want 8%/year rate
rise” (48.8%) as their main reason.

Those choosing Option 3 recorded “Prefer a combination of
both” (31.8%) and “Don’t want 8%/year rate rise” (28.4%) as
their main reasons.



IN SUMMARY

When asked about the importance of a list of specific types of
infrastructure, residents ranked:
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Roads- sealed and unsealed (4.38 out of 5), Bridges (4.25),
Floodplain levee infrastructure (4.00) and Sporting fields and
amenities (3.65) as being the most important.

Swimming pools (3.16), Environmental programs (3.31),
Riverside amenities (3.33) and Footpaths and cycleways (3.36)
as being the least important.



IN SUMMARY

When asked which discretionary services should be retained and
which eliminated:

Those judged as being the best candidates for retention were
Cemeteries (83.6%), Ageing and access services (82.4%),
Community care services (69.5%), South Grafton saleyards
(68.9%), Grafton airport (67.7%) and youth services (67.1%).

 Those judged as being the preferred options for elimination

T
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were Under-utilised sporting facilities (39.1%), Under-Utilised
public amenities (37.7%), Under-utilised caravan parks (36.6%)
and Ulmarra pool (24.2%).



QUESTIONS

Questions ..... ?
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